

14-2078

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, AS RECEIVER
FOR COOPERATIVE BANK,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**RICHARD ALLEN RIPPY; JAMES D. HUNDLEY; FRANCES PETER
FENSEL, JR.; HORACE THOMPSON KING, III; FREDRICK WILLETTS, III;
DICKSON B. BRIDGER; PAUL G. BURTON; OTTIS RICHARD WRIGHT,
JR.; OTTO C. BUDDY BURRELL, JR.,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of North
Carolina in Case No. 7:11-cv-00165-BO

UNSEALED PRINCIPAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT FDIC-RECEIVER

MARY L. WOLFF
DOUGLAS A. BLACK
Wolff Ardis, P.C.
5810 Shelby Oaks Drive
Memphis, Tennessee 38134
(901) 763-3336

COLLEEN J. BOLES
Assistant General Counsel
KATHRYN R. NORCROSS
Senior Counsel
JAMES SCOTT WATSON
Counsel
STEVEN C. MORRISON
Counsel

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION
3501 Fairfax Drive, VS-D7008
Arlington, VA 22226-3500
(703) 562-2384
jamwatson@fdic.gov

Counsel for the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation

Date: December 17, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Nature of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts	6
1. The Bank and Its Plan for Growth	6
2. The D&Os Were Warned of Deficient and Improper Underwriting and Lending Practices in 2006	9
3. Notwithstanding the Explicit Warnings And Their Own Recognition of Problems In the Real-Estate Market, the D&Os Did Not Change Their Practices.	16
A. The Lot Loans Were Made With Flawed Underwriting and Credit Analysis.	17
B. Commercial Loans Were Made With the Same Flawed Underwriting and Credit Analysis.	21
Course of Proceedings	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	29
ARGUMENT.....	33
I. Standard of Review.....	33

- II. The District Court Erred by Entering Summary Judgment Because A Reasonable Juror Could Conclude From the Evidence That The Loan Approval Process Was Not Protected By The Business-Judgment Rule. 33
 - A. Directors and Officers May Be Held Personally Liable for Negligence Under Federal and North Carolina Law. 33
 - B. The FDIC-Receiver Presented Evidence Creating a Genuine Issue of Fact Whether the D&Os Acted in Good Faith or Adequately Informed Themselves About the Loss Loans They Approved..... 43
 - C. The District Court Erred By Determining That Regulatory Examination Ratings And General Comments From the Consultant Rendered the D&Os’ Process Rational As A Matter of Law..... 46
- III. Summary Judgment Was Improper Where A Reasonable Juror Could Conclude From the Evidence That The D&Os were Grossly Negligent.49
 - A. Gross Negligence in North Carolina Does Not Require Intentional Wrongdoing..... 49
 - B. Summary Judgment Must Be Reversed Because the FDIC-Receiver Adduced Facts From Which A Reasonable Juror Could Conclude the D&Os Were Grossly Negligent..... 53
- IV. The D&Os’ Other Arguments For Summary Judgment Also Fail Because Disputed Issues of Fact Remain. 54
 - A. The “Elimination of Liability” Clauses Do Not Support Summary Judgment. 54
 - B. Because Summary Judgment Was Improper, the FDIC-Receiver’s Motions for Partial Summary Judgment and to Strike Are Not Moot..... 58
- CONCLUSION 58
- STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 59
- RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Federal</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	33
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 973 F.2d 237 (4 th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>FDIC v. Bernstein</i> , 944 F.2d 101 (2d Cir. 1991)	9
<i>FDIC v. Canfield</i> , 967 F.2d 443 (10 th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>FDIC v. Giannoulas</i> 918 F. Supp.2d 768 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	53
<i>FDIC v. Gravee</i> , 966 F. Supp.622 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	35
<i>FDIC v. La Rambla Shopping Ctr., Inc.</i> , 791 F.2d 215 (1 st Cir. 1986)	9
<i>FDIC v. Skow</i> , 741 F.3d 1342 (11 th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>FDIC v. Stahl</i> , 89 F.3d 1510 (11 th Cir. 1996)	38, 39, 40
<i>FDIC v. Willetts</i> , 882 F. Supp.2d 859 (E.D.N.C. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4 th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Hoye v. Meek</i> , 795 F.2d 893 (10 th Cir. 1986)	39, 40
<i>Martin v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 707 F.2d 823 (4 th Cir. 1983)	52
<i>McNair v. Lend Lease Trucks, Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 325 (4 th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Merritt v. Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc.</i> 601 F.3d 289 (4 th Cir. 2010)	46
<i>Okoli v. City of Baltimore</i> , 648 F.3d 216 (4 th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>RTC v. Bernard</i> , 1995 WL 17164886 (M.D.N.C. 1995)	38, 39, 40
<i>RTC v. Heiserman</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1457 (D. Colo. 1993)	39
<i>Solis v. Malkani</i> , 638 F.3d 269 (4 th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Sylvia Development Corp. v. Calvert City</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4 th Cir. 1995)	49
<i>Town of Nag's Head v. Toloczko</i> , 728 F.3d 391 (4 th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Trigo v. FDIC</i> , 847 F.2d 1499 (11 th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Tuck v. Henkel Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 371 (4 th Cir. 1992)	48, 49

<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Ben Arnold-Sunbelt Beverage Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 365 (4 th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>United States v. Perrin</i> , 45 F.3d 869 (4 th Cir. 1995)	33
<u>State</u>	
<i>Alford v. Shaw</i> , 349 S.E.2d 41 (N.C. 1986)	37
<i>Blythe v. Bell</i> , 2013 N.C.B.C. 7, 2013 WL 440701 (N.C. Super. 2013)	41
<i>Clayton v. Branson</i> , 570 S.E.2d 253 (N.C. App. 2002)	49
<i>Embree Const. Group v. Rafcor, Inc.</i> , 411 S.E.2d 916 (N.C. 1992)	42, 43, 45
<i>FDIC v. Loudermilk</i> , 761 S.E.2d 332 (Ga. 2014)	38, 40
<i>FDIC v. Skow</i> , 763 S.E.2d 879 (Ga. 2014)	38
<i>Gordon v. Pendleton</i> , 162 S.E.2d 546 (N.C. 1932)	36
<i>Green v. Condra</i> , 2009 N.C.B.C. 21, 2009 WL 2488930 (N.C. Super. 2009)	37

<i>Greene v. City of Greenville,</i> 736 S.E.2d 833 (N.C. App. 2013)	51, 52
<i>In re Caremark Int'l Inc. Derivative Litig.,</i> 698 A.2d 959 (D.Ch. 1996)	40
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litigation,</i> 825 A.2d 275 (Del.Ch. 2003)	42, 43, 46
<i>Johnson v. Lockman,</i> 254 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. 1979)	58
<i>Jones v. City of Durham,</i> 622 S.E.2d 596 (N.C. 2005),	50, 51, 52
<i>superseded and withdrawn on other grounds,</i> 638 S.E. 2d 202 (N.C. 2006))	50
<i>Lillian Knitting Mills Co. v. Earle,</i> 74 S.E.2d 351 (N.C. 1953)	37
<i>Marcus Bros. Textiles, Inc. v. Price Waterhouse, LLP,</i> 513 S.E.2d 320 (1999)	58
<i>North Carolina Corp. Comm. V. Hartnett Cnty. Trust Co.,</i> 192 N.C. 246 (1926)	25, 36
<i>Olivetti Corp. v. Ames Bus. Sys., Inc.,</i> 356 S.E.2d 578 (N.C.C. 1987)	58
<i>Parish v. Hill,</i> 513 S.E.2d 547 (N.C. 1999)	54
<i>Shields v. Cape Fox Corp.,</i> 42 P.3d 1082 (Al. 2002)	39
<i>State v. Custard,</i> 2010 N.C.B.C. 6, 2010 WL 1035809 (N.C. Super. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Utilities Commission v. Edmisten,</i> 232 S.E.2d 184 (N.C. 1977)	41

Wagoner v. North Carolina R. Co.,
77 S.E.2d 701 (N.C. 1953) 54

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1819(b)(1) 1

12 U.S.C. § 1821(k) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1335..... 1

Ind. Code Ann. § 23-1-35 36

Ind. Code Ann. § 28-13-11-5 36

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 13-C § 832(1)(B) 36

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 13-C § 843(3) 36

N.C.G.S. § 55-2-02(b)(3) 55

N.C.G.S. § 55-8-30..... 25, 56

N.C.G.S. § 55-8-42 25, 56

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 323.5(b)(1) 20

RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c) 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Uniform Financial Institutions Rating System,
62 Fed. Reg. 752-01 5

Joint Guidance on Concentrations in Commercial Real Estate Lending,
71 Fed. Reg. 74580 7

Russell M. Robinson,
Robinson on North Carolina Corporation Law (7th ed. 2009) 36, 37, 56
